Town of East Montpelier

ZONING PERMIT

NOTICE

[To Be Displayed on the Property in Full View of the Public Right-of-Way]
Date Issued: Morcha 39 3033

Effective Date:  , .\ 2, a0,

Location:  joas v = W S

OWDNEI!  \ Svester e espeonsdt. \OL

For: & uedor AN Rt QA A
Sraem Rere) T OR-030.000 . ks TRored T OR- 930 a0
Application # 5+ .

Approved by:  C. Bruce Johnson, ZA

‘Do not start project or commence use prlor to the Effective Date. If this permit is based upon a !
‘Development Review Board approval, be advised that any appeal of that approval could affect
the validity of this permit — do not start project or commence use until that DRB approval is final
|and clear of any state or local appeal process. This application is available for inspection at the
!Town Office. This poster must be displayed on the property in full public view for 15 days.
/APPEALS TO DRB: A notice of appeal, including the $150 fee, must be filed with the East
!Montpelier Town Clerk or Zoning Administrator at the Town Office by the listed Effective Date.
'WARNING: State permits may be required for this project. Contact the state Permit Specialist,
at (802) 477-2241 or jeff. mcmahon@vermont.gov, before beginning any construction.



TOWN of EAST MONTPELIER

P.O. Box 157 C. Bruce Johnson, ZA
East Montpelier, VT manager@eastmontpeliervt.org
05651-0157 (802) 223-3313 ext. 204

March 29, 2022

Wheeler Development LLC
Brian & Tracy Phillips
2075 VT Rte. 14 S

East Montpelier, VT 05651

Re:  East Montpelier Zoning Application #22-008
2045 VT Rte. 14 S

Dear Mr. & Ms. Phillips:

Please find enclosed the permit and supporting documents for the requested 10.62-acre boundary
adjustment from 2045 VT Rte. 14 S (Parcel #09-020.000) to 2075 VT Rte. 14 S (Parcel #09-
020.100) contained in East Montpelier Zoning Application #22-008.

Boundary adjustments are treated like subdivisions for the purposes of plat recording. You have
180 days to duly file and record a mylar copy of the approved plat with the East Montpelier
Town Clerk as required by the East Montpelier Land Use & Development Regulations (LUDR)
Section 6.6 coupled with 24 V.S.A. §4463(b). The mylar must contain a certificate block as
described in LUDR Section 6.6(A)(4) and must be certified by me, the zoning administrator, as a
true copy of the approved plat prior to recording.

Please understand that Permit #22-008 is solely for a boundary adjustment between Wheeler

Development LL.C (2045 VT Rte. 14 S) with abutting landowners Brian & Tracy Phillips (2075
VT Rte. 14 S). No new lot has been created by this permit and the only allowable transfer result
is the merger of the 10.62 acres with your 10.6-acre home parcel, resulting in a 21.2-acre parcel.

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions concerning this matter.
Sincerely,

C. Bruce Johnson
East Montpelier Zoning Administrator



Permit #ded. — OAK ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION Date Received:, f’} [/ 7/

Zoning District _ C_ TOWN OF EAST MONTPELIER Parcel #09~> 20 00 0
Overlays — PO Box 157, East Montpelier, VT 05651 TaxMap# J2—of do. |0
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A. 1. Name of Landowner..WWheeler Development, LLC ... Phone No...802:793-4013
2. Address of Landowner.. 2045 VT RTE 145, East Montpelier, VT 05651 o
3. Applicant (other than owner)..Brian & Tracy Phillios . .. . .. .. Phone No.. 802-793-4013
4. Address of Applicant.... 2045 VT RTE 14S, East Montpelier, VT 05651
5. Location of Property.... WWheeler Dev., LLC= 2045 VT RTE 14S _ Brian & Tracy Philips = 2075 VT RTE 14S

B: Application is made (check appropriate boxes):

To: For: For:

[] Construct [1 one [ Two-family dwelling [] Subdivision of land

[J Repair L] Multi-family dwelling B Boundary adjustment

(] Alter [] Accessory Structure [] Extraction of earth resources

[] Extend [1 Commercial / Business [J Ground water withdrawal

[] Remove [] Light Industrial [] Landfilling

(] Change use [ Industrial [J Other

Describe WOork 10 D& PeIrfOMMIE. .. ... i it ettt e s et e e ee e e et et e et e e e e

..To adjust the boundary between the land of Brian & Tracy Phillips and the land of Wheeler Development, LLC.

....10.62 Acres will transfer from Wheeler Develoment, LLC to Phillips leaving Wheeler Developement, LLC with

...1.99 Acres and increasing the Phillips parcel to 21.2 Acres. The frontage on each parcel will remain the same,

....but after the adjustment, the back sheds will be fully on the Phillips parcel. A sewer easement in favor of Wheeler
Development onto Phillips is proposed.

[}

Lot description; Wheeler: Existing 12.31/ Prop. 1.98 Ac
1. acreage ......Phillis: Existing 106/ Prop. 21.2 Ac 4. depth side yards Shed-N; 29,3 Ft. Paviion-S:30° Ft,
{(building to lot lines)

2. road frontage ........ Nochange . Ft.
3. depth front yard ... NoChange ey 5. depth rear yard .. Paviion: 318, rt.
(Road centerline to building) (building to lot line)

Important - Submit site location map which describes the property on which the proposed land development is to occur.
The map should indicate the length in feet of each boundary, the location and dimensions in feet of the development
within the property, the distance from that deveicpmeni to ail adjaceni property lines and the distance to the pubiic road
centerline. Each parcel created by land development should be clearly described.

READ BELOW CAREFULLY AND SEE SECTION D ON PAGE 2 OF APPLICATION:

in accordance with 24 V.S.A. §4446, no development or subdivision of land may begin in the Town of East Montpeliar unti! all
applicable municipal land use permits and approvals have been issued. The undersigned requests a zoning permit as
described above, understanding that the permit will be voided and penalties imposed, if the land development is not
completed as described. The permit will be voided if development is not substantially commenced within one year from date
of issue. The undersigned hereby applies on the basis of the representations contained herein, and to the best of his/her
knowledge belleves them to be frue. The undersigned acknowledges the Seciion D notices on page 2 of this application.

” ; ........................................................... Date .......

ntafiva of Whesler Development
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Zoning Permit Fee: $_/ 00, 0o _ Cash Cﬁg?.'k\_ i jZS_} Date< ' Rec'd by Q,» =

DRB Hearing Fee: $ Cash __~ Check ___ Date Rec’d by

Make checks payable to the “Town of East Montpelier”



D. Warning: State permits may be required for this project. The applicant or permittee retains the obligation
to identify, apply for, and obtain relevant state permits for this project. Call (802) 505-5367 to speak to Peter
Kopsco, our region’s state permit specialist, before beginning any construction.

Notice: Your project may be subject to the state's residential or commercial energy code. For more
information contact the Energy Code Assistance Center at 855-887-0873 or see the following web pages:
Residential Building Energy Standards: hiip://publicservice.vermont.govienergy_sificiency/rbes
Commercial Building Energy Standards: hittp://publicservice.vermont.govienergy_etficiency/cies

E. Action by Zoning Administraton

Y

g

X Granted [ Denied Date ....cooovvvevererenn. REESOM. . evveeseseeeeeeeess s eeassessaesenssese st easesraan e sesaresaanee

Appealed to Development Reviaw Board ... ... swevssteves Y il i e U A AV R oS o e

Date
Notice: Appeal from a decision or act of the Zoning Administrator must be made in writing to the

Development Review Board &/or Town Clerk within 15 days of the decision or act. The appeal fee is
$150.00.

Q-
Final Action: Permit # .24 =.O\R.. Date issued ........50. .1 2D....... Effective Date ...... / \5/32\

DO NOT start this project prior to the effective date, as the statutes require a 15-day appeali
pericd. f this permit is based upon a Development Review Board approval, be advised that any
appeal of that approval could affect the validity of this permit — do not start project or commence uss
until that DRB approvai is final and clear of any appeal process.

Permittee is required to submit a Certificate of Compliance form to the Zoning Administrator in
accordance with East Montpelier Land Use & Development Reguiations Saction 7.4:
L] Yes (form included with permit) i No

F. Action by Development Review Board:

1.

2.

3.

4.

PublicNotice Date .

Date(S) OF HEBAMNG ...coooeierire i e e e e st s et ase e e e e raaes

[] Granted [] Without conditions [] With conditions (See written decision for conditions)

L1 Denied {See written decision for reasoning)

Chairman, Develooment Raview Board

The DRB's written decision was issued ON: ..........cocii it i cienee s

The applicant, appellant or other interested person who has participated in a regulatory proceeding of the DRB may
appeal the decision rendered by the DRB within 30 days of the issuance of such decision, to the Environmental
Division of the Vermont Superior Court, in accordance with 24 V.5.A. §4471.

1.

“Participation” in a DRB proceeding shall consist of offering, through oral or written testimony, evidence of a
statement of concern related to the subject of the proceeding.

The notice of appeal shail be filed by certified mailing, with fees, to the Environmantal Division of the
Vermont Superior Court and by mailing a copy to the East Montpelier Zoning Administrator, who shall
supply a list of interested persons (inciuding the applicant if not the appeliant), to the appeliant within five
(5) working days. Upon receipt of the list of interested persons, the appellant shall, by certified mail,
provide a copy of the notice of appeal to every interested person. If any one or more of those persons are
net then parties to the appeal, upon motion they shail be granted ieave by the court {o intervens.

East Montpelier Zoning Permit Application Page 2



@hase

Surveyors & Septic Designers, Inc

301 Nerth Main Street, Suite |
Barre, Vt. 0564 |

March 7, 2022 Phone 802-479-9636

Fax 802-479-4017
Bruce Johnson, Zoning Administrator email: cdchase@chasesurveyors.com
Town of East Montpelier bilichase@chasesurveyors.com
P.O. Box 157 kjurentkuff@chasesurveyors,com

East Montpelier, VT 05651

RE: Proposed Boundary Line Adjustment, Brian & Tracy Phillips, Parcel ID #09-020.100 and Wheeler
Development LLC, Parcel ID #09-020.000

Dear Bruce,

Please find attached what we hope to be a complete application for the adjustment of the boundary lines
between a parcel owned by Brian & Tracy Phillips at 2075 VT RTE 14S and a parcel owned by Wheeler
Development, LLC at 2045 VT RTE 14S.

Brian and Tracy Phillips own a 10.6-acre parcel with a single-family residence and outbuildings. This lot
has 150’ of frontage on VT RTE 14. There are a couple sheds which are on the shared line with
Wheeler Development, LLC. The house is served by onsite sewer and water.

Wheeler Development, LLC owns a 12.61-acre parcel with an office, garage, and outbuildings. This lot
has 151’ of frontage on VT RTE 14. The office is served by onsite sewer and municipal water as
permitted in WW-5-3270.

Both lots fall within the Residential - Commercial Zoning District (Zone C) which has a minimum lot size
of 1 Acre and a minimum frontage of 150". After adjustment, the land of Wheeler Development, LLC will
be reduced to 1.99 Acres, but the frontage of 151" on VT RTE 148 will remain the same. The parcel
owned by Brian & Tracy Phillips will increase to 21.20 acres and the frontage of 150’ on VT RTE 14S will
remain the same.

A 14’ x 80’ sewer easement in favor of Wheeler Development onto the lands of Phillips is proposed
around the existing leach field.

A review of the State ANR Natural Resources Atlas reveals no threatened or endangered species or
areas of wetlands. A printout of that review is included here. No development is planned for this project.

This proposal reflects the owner’s wishes as to how to approach this Boundary Line Adjustment. We
believe that the boundary line adjustment as presented is in full conformance with the Development
Regulations and hope that you agree. As always, if you have any questions or comments about this
application, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Timothy Morris
Survey / Engineering Technician
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SURVEYORS NOTES:
1 THilS SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED BY USE OF A TRIMBLE S6 ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION, TOGETHER WITHA
STEEL TAPE, WITH A PRECISION WITHIN ACCERTED STANDARDS

2 THIS SURVEY 15 BASED ON DEEDS AND SURVEYS OF RECORD, PHYSICAL EVIDENCE LOCATED, AND
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY O NERS AND ABUTTERS.

1 ENCROACHMENTS, IF ANY, ARE AS SHON HEREON

4 ONLY EASEMENTS AND/OR RIGHTS-OF WAY ENCOUNTERED DURING RECORD RESEARGH NECESSARY
TO DETERMINE FARCEL BOUNDARIES HAVE BEEN DEPICTED HEREON THE PROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT
70 OTHER EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-AAY, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS

5 BEARINGS SHOAN HEREGN ARE BASED ON THE BEARING FROM THE ROD AT POINT 4 TO THE RODAT
POINT 5 PER REFERENCES #1 8 A2 BEARINGS ARE INCLUDED ONLY TO DEPICT THE ANSULAR
RELATIONSHIP BET NEEN LINES VARIATIONS WITH PRIOR SURVEYS WILL BE NOTEG DUE TO DIFFERING
MERIDIANS OR METHODOLOGIES, BUT ARE NOT INDICATIVE OF A CHANGE IN BOUNDARY L OCATION

6 THE RIGHTS-OF-WWAY OF VERMONT ROUTE 145 ARE BASED ON SURVEYS OF RECORDAND
MONUMENTATION FOUND  WERE UNMONUMENTED, A THREE ROD WIDTH R4SED ON THE OBSERVED
CENTERLINE 1S ASSUMED PURSUANT 70 19-V54-22.

7. THIS ROD WAS NOT FOUND IN THE POSITION INDICATED 8Y 80TH REFERENGE #1 AND REFERENCE %2
AND APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN DISTURBED. THE UNMARKED POINT SHOWN HEREON IS BEUEVED TO 8E
THE ORIGINAL LOCATIONAS MARKED BY A BLAZED TREE

£ Al UTHITIES 45 Y OWNER ORARE TRACED FROM

REFERENCES A4 4 #5 FROM PERMITS SWHAS. Y. OTHER UTILITIES OR
EASEMENTS MAY EXIST, BT ARE NOT BELIEVED TO BE OF SIGNIFICANCE FOR THS SOUNDARY UINE
ADJUSTMENT

9 THE BRIAN & TRACY PHILLIPS PARCEL IS GAINING LAND BY THIS PROCESS AND 15 THEREFORE EXEMPT
FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE WASTEWATER & POTABLE WATER SUPPLY PERMIT PROGRAM
(€ PR, CHAPTER 1) AS FROVIDED FOR IN §1-3D4{9)A)(ii) OF SAID RULES.

19 LOT 1 OF THE WHEELER DEVELOFMENT, LLC PROPERTY WAS CREATEC UNDER PERMIT # WW.5-3720 IN
2006 WITHA < BEDROOM SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENGE AND PROPANE TRANSFER FACHLITY AND REVISED
LINDER PERMIT & YW:5.3720-1 IN 2012 FOR THE CONVERSION OF BARN TO A 5 PERSON OFFICE ALONG
VATH EXISTING 4BEDROOM SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE NO DEVELOPMENT IS PROFOSED BY THIS
PROCESS PROPOSED LQT 1 WILL BE REDUCED TO 1 99ACRES + AND THE REMAINDER (LOT 3) WilL BE
MERGED MTH THE LAND OF BRIAN & TRAGY PHILLIPS.
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REFERENCES'

ROUTE 145, EAST MONTPELIER, VERMONT - SITE PLAN-BY
!M(Mw £G4 0 um:r LR {150, DATED SEPT 15, 2004 AS FOUND IN THE TOJUN OF EAST
LANCE BELORDS. MANCE B

2 A PLAN ENITTLED LAND OF DORES LOF A 5, EARY WONTRELIR VERMONT™ BY VERNONT SLIOEY COMSE UNIE:
INC, DAVID K. HUDSON, RLS 401, DATEO AP, 1580 A5 ROUND IN THE 700 (F BT NONTRELIER LANSS RECDADE.
HANGER 41, MAP 16

1 APLAN ENTITLED *SEPTIC SYSTEM DESIGN, BRAIN PHILLIPS, 2045 VERMONT ROUTE 14, EAST MONTPELIER, VERMONT
BY WAYNE D. LAWRENCE PE DATED 9/18/02 AS FOUND IN THE REGORDS OF THE TOWN OF EAST MONTPELIER.
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o A PLAN ENTIILED 4 120

NETLEM DEVELOAMNT LE 205 VERVCN'T ACUTE tal. EAST MONTRELIER yERUONT Y G e
U'ﬂ!ﬂfiml’mdﬂ WAVNE UMP{ NRNMMWH T AGENCY D RATRA, ==
RESOURCES DEMNILIENT OF ENVROMINTA. COMITINETION AN LASE 4§ T OF SER0IT Jyi g 10 . 50"
L) LLed 22 s SELER, YERUORT" 8Y
LAWEINCE AR D L AGLD BY I AGINCY OF
AR RESOUCES oF 2R WS 370G

SUBJECT PROPERTY. SUBJECT PROPERTY:
BRIAN & TRACY PHILLIPS WHEELER DEVELOPMENT, LLC
MAILING ADDRESS 45
2075 VT RTE 145 EASTMONTPELIER, VT 05657
EASTMONTPELIER, VT 05651 MAILING ADDRESS

2075 VT RTE 148
PID. 084020 100 EAST MONTPELIER, VT 05851
TAK MAP #12:01-10.200
SPAN 19506210842 PID 09-020.000

TAX MAP H12.01.10 110
SPAN 195-062-10843
DEED BOOK 92 PAGE 453

|
DEED 800K 93 PAGE 8 ‘
|
|

CERTFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT AND THE SLIRVEY ON WHICH IT
1S BASED IS A TRUE AND CORREC T REPRESENTATIGN OF THE
PARCEL GOUNDARIES DETERMINED AS NOTED HEREON TO THE
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, AND CONFORMS WITH THE
REQUIREUENTS SETFORTH IN 26 VS A3 2505 THE SLRVEY WAS

IDER MY DIRECT. ED
HEREON WITHA PRECISION WTHIN AGGEPTED STANDARDS FOR
THIS CLASS OF SURVEY

10/25/2021 {) Ll T’ uia.l.k_
TDATED: | mjdise & Ceal W el
T TiAL T s eoTin i Ersosseoleseie T

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
BRIAN & TRACY PHILLIPS &

WHEELER DEVELOPMENT, LLC

2072 A& 045 VT RTE g8, L1ST

401 Nerth Mai Streze. Sare |
barre, 4L 0564 1
502.479 963G

Surveyors & Septic
Designers, Inc




Py f | Wheeler Development, LLC & Phillips BLA |
VERMONT ‘s | Vermont Agency of Natural Resources vermont.gov
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DISCLAIMER: This map Is for genarai reference oniy. Data layers that appear on
this map may or may not be accurata, current, or otherwise reliable. ANR and
the State of Vermont make no representations of any kind, including but not
limited to, the warranties of merchantability, or fitness for a particular use, nor

are anv such warranties lo be implied with respact to the data on this map.
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Wheeler Development, 2045 VT Rte. 14 S (Blue); Phillips, 2075 VT Rte. 14 S (Red)

East Montpelier, VT Te(hn01091@%

1 inch = 539 Feet

March 20, 2022 www.cai-tech.com
1079
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Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes
or misuse or misrepresentation of this map.




